Transfer to asset held for sale 9 – (30,872) – –
Translation differences  (52,076) 20,036 – –
  2,051,545 1,983,591 1,223,059 1,211,930
Net change in fair value of

investment properties

239,206 7,428 248,941 1,870
At 31 December  2,290,751 1,991,019 1,472,000 1,213,800

Determination of fair value

Investment properties are stated at fair value based on valuations as at 31 December 2021
performed by independent professional valuers having appropriate recognised professional
qualification and experience in the location and category of property being valued.

The independent external valuers have used capitalisation approach, comparison approach and
discounted cash flow methods.

The capitalisation approach capitalises an income stream into a present value using revenue
multipliers or single-year capitalisation rates.  The discounted cash flow method involves the
estimation and projection of an income stream over a period and discounting the income stream
with an appropriate rate of return.

The net change in fair value of the investment properties recognised in the statement of total return
has been adjusted for amortisation of right-of-use assets as follows:

 Group Trust
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Gain on revaluation 239,228 7,450 248,941 1,870
Amortisation of right-of-use assets (22) (22) – –
Net change in fair value of investment

properties recognised in statement of
total return 239,206 7,428 248,941 1,870

Parkway Life Real Estate Investment Trust and its subsidiaries
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2021

 FS46

Valuation processes applied by the Group and Trust

As explained under Note 3.3, valuation of investment properties is performed in accordance with
the Trust Deed.  In determining the fair value, the valuers have used valuation methods which
involved certain estimates. In assessing the fair value measurements, the Manager reviews the
valuation methodologies and evaluates the assessments made by the valuers.  The Manager
exercised its judgement and is satisfied that the valuation methods and estimates are reflective of

[…]

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was as
follows:

  Group and Trust
  Nominal amount
  2021 2020
  $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instrument
Medium term notes   (140,184) (151,158)

Variable rate instruments
Interest rate swaps   52,272 103,992
Interest rate caps  280,130 302,060
Cross currency interest rate swaps  81,875 131,875
Loans and borrowings  (688,317) (642,754)
  (274,040) (104,827)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect statement of total return
and Unitholders’ funds.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) the total return and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below.  This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Statement of
total return

Unitholders’
funds

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group and Trust

31 December 2021
Loans and borrowings (6,883) 6,883 – –
Interest rate swap 523 (523) 977 (28)
Interest rate caps 1,512 – 6,602 (82)
Cross currency interest rate

swap 819 (819) 2,703 (2,815)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4,029) 5,541 10,282 (2,925)

31 December 2020
Loans and borrowings (6,428) 6,428 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,040 (1,040) 1,419 (337)
Interest rate caps 1,631 – 8,666 (101)
Cross currency interest rate

swaps 1,319 (1,319) 4,107 (4,307)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,438) 4,069 14,192 (4,745)

Parkway Life Real Estate Investment Trust and its subsidiaries
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2021

 FS78

Hedge accounting

Cash flow hedges

At 31 December 2021, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes
in interest rates.

  Maturity

Within
1 year

More than
1 year

Interest rate risk
Cross currency interest rate swap
Net exposure ($’000)  – 81,875
Fixed interest rate   – 0.36%

Interest rate swap
Net exposure ($’000)  – 52,272
Fixed interest rate   – 0.16%

Interest rate caps
Net exposure ($’000)  – 280,130